DISTRICT COURT FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT AND SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT

SPECIAL AGENT CHRIS OLSON, BUREAU OF CRIMINAL APPREHENSION, being duly sworn upon oath, hereby makes application to this Court for a warrant to search the Person, hereinafter described, for the property and things hereinafter described.

Affiant knows the contents of this application and supporting affidavit, and the statements herein are true of his/her own knowledge, save as to such as are herein stated on information and belief, and as to those, he/she believes them to be true.

Affiant has good reason to believe, and does believe, that the following described property and things, to wit:

Saliva buccal swab - DNA

will be on the person, described as:

Rayann Francine Hayes, dob

located in the City of Minneapolis, County of Hennepin, and State of Minnesota.

This affiant applies for issuance of a search warrant upon the following grounds:

The facts tending to establish the foregoing grounds for issuance of a search warrant are as follows:

Your affiant, Christopher Olson, is a Special Agent with the Minnesota Bureau of Criminal Apprehension (BCA), and is a license police officer in the State of Minnesota. Your affiant has been continuously licensed since 1987, and more specifically has been assigned to criminal investigations since 1992. Your affiant is currently assigned to the BCA Metro Homicide Unit with primary responsibilities including murders, suspicious deaths, officer involved shootings, child abductions, and conflict cases. Your affiant has received extensive training in areas related to violent crimes, property crimes, and financial crimes. Your affiant has drafted and executed hundreds of search warrants in a furtherance of those investigations. Your affiant has learned the following facts and information and believes them to be true and correct.

On November 15, 2015, your affiant responded to a request from the Minneapolis Police Department (MPD) to assist with an investigation involving an officer involved shooting which resulted in the death of Jamar Oneal Clark, dob/05/03/1991. Your affiant learned during the course of the investigation that patrol officers from the MPD were initially called to assist Hennepin County paramedics as they attended to an assault victim. The assault victim was identified by responding paramedics as Rayann Francine Hayes, dob/ Hayes had injuries to her head and a broken ankle, and was later transported to the North Memorial Hospital for treatment. Paramedics reportedly called for assistance because Clark was identified by Hayes as her assailant, and he was repeatedly attempting to gain access to the ambulance while they were treating her injuries.

MPD uniformed officers arrived along with a Hennepin County Paramedic supervisor. Jamar Clark struggled with MPD officer's and was fatally shot outside the ambulance.

Your affiant learned that MPD Sgt. Twyla Villella interviewed Hayes at North Memorial Hospital shortly after this event. During that interview Hayes told Sgt. Villella her home address was 1223 Morgan Ave N, Minneapolis, MN. Your affiant has since learned Hayes no longer resides at that address, and there does not appear to by any forwarding address for her.

On January 28, 2016, your affiant learned from a BCA laboratory report that the clothing worn by Clark was tested for DNA. The lab results from this testing indicated that human blood was detected on multiple clothing items worn by Clark (black hood sweatshirt, red t-shirt, jeans, and shoes). Additionally, there were multiple contributors of the DNA that did not match the DNA profile of Clark. Major DNA from the jeans, red t-shirt, right and left shoe indicated as a female contributor.

COPIES TO: COURT • PROS.ATTY • PEACE OFFICER
BUREAU OF CRIMINAL APPREHENSION

Your affiant, in conjunction with the FBI, has been looking to re-interview Hayes for several weeks in a furtherance of this investigation. The MN BCA laboratory is requesting a DNA sample from Hayes in an effort to determine whether her blood is on any of the clothing items worn by Clark.

On January 29, 2016, your affiant and SSA William O'Donnell spoke with Shamirra Chevell Finn, dobited Finn is the biological daughter of Hayes. Finn indicated she too has been looking to contact her mother, but said she was not sure about her specific location. Finn told your affiant her mother had recently been staying at or near a new housing development on the southwest corner of Penn Ave N and Golden Valley Road. She further indicated she believed Hayes was spending time with a black or Hispanic male known only to her as "Rat", and stated that he owned a German Shepard.

On February 1, 2016, your affiant met with Aashley Hase, the building manager located at 2205 Golden Valley Road, Minneapolis, MN. Your affiant provided a photograph of Hayes. Hase was not familiar with Hayes, and indicated that pets were not allowed in the building.

Hayes is a material and vital witness in this investigation. SA Olson has heard from a variety of sources that Hayes may be in "protective custody", but that information is not consistent with any information your affiant has learned from other peripheral law enforcement investigative agencies (i.e. DOJ, FBI, or MPD).

Once located, your affiant hopes to obtain consent from Ms. Hayes for a sample of her saliva via a buccal swab for the purpose of DNA comparative exams. Your affiant has received, and continues to receive information from a variety of sources that Ms. Hayes is currently residing somewhere nearby the intersection of Penn Ave N and Golden Valley Rd. Your affiant believes Ms. Hayes will eventually be located in that area, and is requesting permission from the Court to compel Ms. Hayes to provide a DNA sample if she refuses to provide a consensual sample in a furtherance of this investigation.

WHEREFORE, Affiant requests a search warrant be issued, commanding SA Chris Olson, SA C. Michael Phill, (a) peace officer(s), of the State of Minnesota, and all other personnel under his/her direction and control between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. only to search the hereinbefore described Person, for the described property and things and to seize said property and things and keep said property and things in custody until the same be dealt with according to law.

Affiant: Special Agent Chris Olson Bureau of Criminal Apprehension

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

4 day of Feb , 20/6

Judge Kathryn L. Quaintance 4th Judicial District Court

Judge of District Court

SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

DISTRICT COURT FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

TO: SA CHRIS OLSON, SA C. MICHAEL PHILL, (A) PEACE OFFICER(S) OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

WHEREAS, **SPECIAL AGENT CHRIS OLSON** has this day on oath, made application to the said Court applying for issuance of a search warrant to search the following described Person, :

Rayann Francine Hayes, dob/

located in the City of Minneapolis, County of Hennepin, STATE OF MINNESOTA for the following described property and things:

Saliva buccal swab - DNA

WHEREAS, the application and supporting affidavit of Special Agent Chris Olson was/were duly presented and read by the Court, and being fully advised in the premises.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Court finds that probable cause exists for the issuance of a search warrant upon the following grounds:

The Court further finds that probable cause exists to believe that the above-described property and things will be on the person, .

NOW, THEREFORE, YOU **SA Chris Olson, SA C. Michael Phill** THE PEACE OFFICER(S) AFORESAID, **AND ALL OTHER PERSONNEL UNDER YOUR DIRECTION AND CONTROL** ARE HEREBY COMMANDED BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7:00 A.M. AND 8:00 P.M. ONLY TO SEARCH THE DESCRIBED PERSON, FOR THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND THINGS, AND TO SEIZE SAID PROPERTY AND THINGS AND TO RETAIN THEM IN CUSTODY SUBJECT TO COURT ORDER AND ACCORDING TO LAW.

BY THE COURT:

Dated: 24//6

JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT

COPIES TO: COURT • PROS.ATTY • PEACE OFFICER • PREMISES/PERSON

		RECEIPT, INVE	NTORV AND	DETIIDNI :
STATE OF MINNESOTA, COUNTY OF	4,92443	RECEIR 1, INVE	STRICT	COURT
RE	CEIPT, INVENTORY A	ND RETURN		
I, Wris Olson Honorable QUANTANCE follows:	, on 1	received the attached	search warrant i	issued by the
Pursuant to said warrant, on TETS (premises) (motor vehicle) (person) described (at)	d in said warrant, and lef	t a true and correct co	py of said warr	ched the ant (with) (in)
Ļ				
I took into custody the property and things li	isted below: (attach and ide	ntify additional sheet if n	ecessary)	
	\			
(Strike when appropriate:) I left a receipt for the property and things list		the warrant.		
None of the items set forth in the search warr I shall (retain) or (deliver) custody of said proceed to such matters stated therein on information	operty as directed by Cou	, being first dul	are true and cor	•

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
May of Letter , 19 2

Notary Public,

ROBERTA E. DZIEKAN

NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA

My Contrilssion Expires Jan. 31, 2020 My commission expires

Signature

357723